

BYLAW NO 01-2015

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TOWN OF CHOICELAND TO PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES WITHIN A PORTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY

Section 8(1)(i) and Section 42 of The Municipalities Act

The Council of the Rural Municipality of Torch River No.488 in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

Short Title:

1. This bylaw may be referred as the "Choiceland Fire Protection Bylaw"

Purpose:

2. The purpose of this bylaw is to provide for entering into an agreement and to set procedures for the Fire Protection within a portion of the Rural Municipality of Torch River No. 488.

Intent:

- 3. The Rural Municipality of Torch River is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the Town of Choiceland for Fire Protection Services.
- 4. The Fire Protection area shall be: All of Division 2, Division 5 and portion of Division 3 and 6 namely; from the Fort a la Corne Provincial Forest boundary to the Northern Provincial Forest between the east ½ of sections 14,23,26 & 35 of 51-19 W2, east ½ of sections 2,11,14,23,26 & 35 of 52-19 W2, East ½ of sections 2,11,14,23,26 & 35 of 53-19 W2.
- 5. The terms of the Agreement shall be set out in Exhibit "A"

Previous Bylaw:

6.	Bylaw 03-2010 is now hereby repealed.	
	[SEAL]	Dave Smith, Reeve
		Nathalie Hipkins, Administrator